
INTRODUCED BY COUNCILMEMBER 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT 2 TO INCREASE THE CONTRACT WITH 
RAJAPPAN AND MEYER CONSULTING ENGINEERS, INCORPORATED, FOR AN 
ADDITIONAL AMOUNT OF $261,261 FOR A TOTAL AGREEMENT AMOUNT NOT TO 
EXCEED $1,536,261 FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR THE 
INTERNATIONAL BOULEVARD AND MACARTHUR BOULEVARD STREETSCAPE 
IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS (PROJECT NO. C167610) 

WHEREAS, the Neighborhood Commercial Revitalization (NCR) Unit of the Community 
& Economic Development Agency has just finalized the Urban Design Concept Plans for seven 
target areas along both corridors on International Boulevard and MacArthur Boulevard; and 

WHEREAS, Rajappan & Meyer, Consulting Engineers, Inc. was chosen through the 
City's Request for Proposal process as the top-rated firm to provide the services and has been 
subsequently required to perform more tasks: and 

WHEREAS, the scope of work has increased since the contract began in order to add 
utility undergrounding work to the MacArthur Boulevard Streetscape Project; and 

WHEREAS, the number of separate bid packages for the International Boulevard 
Streetscape project was subsequently increased to two in order to receive approval from the 
State of California Department of Transportation; and 

WHEREAS, the original contract for a total amount not to exceed $1,200,000 was 
awarded by Council on March 20,2001; and 

WHEREAS, Amendment 1 to this contract was approved on June 19, 2001 for $75,000, 
for a total amount not to exceed $1,275,000; and 

WHEREAS, the additional services required for Amendment 2 will require an addition of 
$261,261, for a total amount not to exceed $1,536,261 ; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that this contract is for services of a professional 
nature: and 

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that services under contract will be temporary; and 

WHEREAS, Council finds that this contract shall not result in the loss of employment or 
salary by any person having permanent status in the competitive service; now, therefore, be it 

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the service is exempt from competitive bidding 
pursuant to Section 2.04.050 1 of the Oakland Municipal Code; now, therefore, be it 



RESOLVED: That the City Manager is hereby authorized to enter into an Agreement 
with Rajappan & Meyer, Consulting Engineers, Inc., to amend the professional civil engineering 
and related design services for the International Boulevard and MacArthur Boulevard 
Streetscape Improvement Projects in an additional amount of $261,261 for basic services not 
to exceed One Million, Five Hundred and Thirty-Six Thousand, Two Hundred and Sixty-One 
Dollars ($1,536,261); and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Manager is hereby authorized to approve any 
subsequent amendments to or extensions of said agreement except those involving 
compensation or the allocation of additional funds provided that such amendments or 
extensions shall be filed with the City Clerks Office; and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That a copy of the agreement will be on file in the City Clerk's 
Office and will be approved for form and legality by the Office of the City Attorney. 

, 2004 MAR 1 6  2004 IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, 
- 

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE: 

AYES--, BRUNNER, CHANG, NADEL, QUAN, REID, WAN AND 
PRESIDENT DE LA FUENTE-7 

NOES- 

ABSENT- BRW&-I 

ABSTENTION- 

ATrES . 


